

No. 2020-05

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA  
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION  
(No. 18-cv-02758)

---

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

TEAM 11  
COUNSEL FOR THE APPELLEE,  
AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    Statement of Facts..... 3

    Procedural History ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I.    HHS’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL ENFORCEMENT OF THE EOCPA  
          AGAINST AACS VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE  
          FIRST AMENDMENT..... 9

        A.    The government’s motivation to restrict AACS’s free exercise of its  
              religious beliefs belies the neutrality of the EOCPA. .... 11

        B.    The EOCPA is not generally applicable because HHS’s enforcement is  
              riddled with exemptions..... 13

            1.    The EOCPA amendments only burden religious  
                  organizations such as AACS..... 14

            2.    The EOCPA is not generally applicable because HHS  
                  refuses to exempt AACS, despite previously allowing other  
                  exemptions. .... 15

        C.    HHS’s enforcement of the EOCPA against AACS cannot withstand  
              strict scrutiny..... 17

            1.    HHS cannot articulate a compelling government interest  
                  because enforcing the EOCPA against AACS hinders HHS’s  
                  stated interests. .... 18

            2.    HHS’s EOCPA enforcement is not narrowly tailored  
                  because it can achieve its purpose without encroaching on  
                  AACS’s religious freedom..... 19

II.	THE EOCPA’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL PUBLIC FUNDING CONDITIONS VIOLATE AACCS’S FREE SPEECH PROTECTIONS. ....	21
A.	The Notice and Policy Requirements are unconstitutional conditions under <i>AOSI</i> . ....	22
1.	The EOCPA conditions restrict AACCS’s free speech outside the boundaries of HHS’s adoption program. ....	23
2.	AACCS’s speech targeted by the EOCPA is distinguishable from the expressive conduct regulated in <i>FAIR</i> . ....	25
B.	East Virginia has no direct constitutional power to impose the EOCPA conditions. ....	28
1.	The Notice Requirement is presumptively invalid as compelled government speech. ....	29
2.	The Policy Requirement is forbidden viewpoint discrimination under the Free Speech Clause. ....	30
3.	Both EOCPA conditions collapse under strict scrutiny. ....	33
	CONCLUSION. ....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	passim
<i>Aptive Envtl., LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 646 (2004).....	20
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	28
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	1
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	20
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	1
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	25
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	17
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	26
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	9, 21, 28, 30
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	31, 32

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	9, 28
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	33
<i>National Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	4, 10, 12
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	21, 29
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	9, 29
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	31
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	19
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 795 (1988).....	29, 33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	7, 22, 23, 31
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	1
<i>School Dist. Abington Tp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	25
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	22
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	29
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	22, 30, 33

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 21, 28, 29, 30

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2020) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2020) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391 (2020) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 46 (2020) ..... 1

E.V.C. § 37 (2017) ..... 16

E.V.C. § 42.-2 (2017) ..... 12, 16

E.V.C. § 42.-3 (2017) ..... 12, 16, 21, 24

E.V.C. § 42.-4 (2017) ..... 15, 21, 24

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 9, 21

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

David Bogen, *Generally Applicable Laws and the First Amendment*, 26 Sw. U. L. Rev. 201 (1997) ..... 14

Frederick Mark Gedicks, “*Substantial*” *Burdens: How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA*, 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 94 (2017) ..... 17

Richard F. Duncan, *Free Exercise Is Dead, Long Live Free Exercise: Smith, Lukumi And The General Applicability Requirement*, 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 850 (2001) ..... 11

Robert Miller, *What Is a Compelling Governmental Interest?*, 21 J. of Mkts. & Morality 71 (2018) ..... 17

*Romans* 1:26–27 (Contemporary English Version) ..... 14

*The Book of Vayikra (Leviticus)* 18:22 ..... 14

*Views About Homosexuality*, Pew Research Center, <https://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/views-about-homosexuality/> (last visited Sept. 14, 2020) ..... 15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1)..... 1
